conveyed, sold, or exchanged for less than the fair market value if exchanged with an abutting 
property owner who owns the underlying fee simple; and  

WHEREAS, an independent appraisal of the Subject Easement area was provided by 
the Owner and it lists the fair market value at Three Hundred Twenty-Eight Thousand Seventy-
Seven and 00/100 Dollars ($328,077.00); and 

WHEREAS, staff recommends releasing the Subject Easement tract at no cost to the 

Owner as the City acquired the easement at no cost, the existing sewer line will not be affected 
as a new Sanitary Sewer Easement has been conveyed for the public improvements.

[...]

title and interest in and to the Abandonment Tract, that 1.266 acre Subject Easement, as described 
and depicted in Exhibit “A,” attached to this Ordinance and made a part hereto for all purposes, 
subject, however, to the conditions hereinafter more fully set out.   

SECTION 3.  That for and in monetary consideration of the sum of Three Thousand, 

Two Hundred Eighty-Six and 00/100 Dollars ($3,286.00) paid by Ralph L Mason Trust, LLC, 
and the further consideration described in Sections 6, 7, 8 and 9, the City of Denton does by these 
presents FOREVER QUITCLAIM unto the said Grantee, subject to the conditions, reservations, 
and exceptions hereinafter made and with the restrictions and upon the covenants below stated, all